Rule 2.47

{(2) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator({s)

{b) Insert date

)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Empire Reahsations (@) Limited (Formerly Digitat
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Company number

02765941

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds Distnict Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
2156 of 2009

I/We (a)

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

Daniel Francis Bulters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 3 August 2009

{b) 2 February 2010

o/
g v

Signed
Joint / Admirstrator(s)
Dated 2\ B0
Contact Details-
You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Delortte LLP
you do, it will help Comparies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there 15 a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire
LSt 2AL
The contact information that you give 0113 243 9021
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

1 wrmaagimn

02/03/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Belle Holdco Limited 2141 of 2009

Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited 2143 of 2009
{(formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited 2140 of 2009
(formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (3) Limited 2150 of 2009
{formerly Northpoint Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (4) Limited 2149 of 2009
(formerly Eurotel

Limited)

Empire Realisations (5) Limited 2147 of 2009
(formerly Allington Communications Limited)

Empire Realisations (6) Limited 2148 of 2009
(formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited 2142 of 2009
(formeriy Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited 2144 of 2009
(formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited 2156 of 2009
{formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 of 2009

- All In Administration (*the Companies”)

PROGRESS REPORT PRODUCED PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY
RULES 1986

2 March 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL




CONTENTS PAGE

1. INTRODUCTION

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Schedule of the Companies in Administration

3. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

4, Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

11

13



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

n Act"
“Ruies”

“the Administrators”
“the Bank”
"Deloitte”
"Inflexion”

“the Group”, " the
Companies” or “the business”
“Holdco”

“Bidco”

“Eurotel”

“EBIT”

“AIM”

“RPO”

*ROT”

“Prescribed Part”

“QFCH”

w EY"
“Oakley”
“Eversheds”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters of Deloitte LLP

Lioyds TSBE Bank plc

Deloitte LLP

Inflexion Private Equity

Belle Holdco Group comprising all Companies set out in Appendix
2 of this document

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)
Earnings before interest and tax

Alternative investment market

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to
s176A of The Insclvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Ernst & Young LLP

Qakley Capital Corporate Finance
Eversheds LLP

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Admimistration, Progress Report to Creditors




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of the
Companies since our first report to creditors dated 9 September 2009.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report to
creditors, we have not included detailled background information in respect of
the Companies and have focussed on progress of the administration since the
first progress report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at
Appendix 1.

1.2. Details of the appointment of the administrators

Ian Brown and Dan Butters of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the Leeds District Registry with
effect from 3 August 2009, following the filing of a Notice Appointment of
Administrators by the Directors of the Companies, The relevant court numbers
are noted at the front of this report

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either of them jorntly and severally.

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1. Introduction

From 15 September 2003, the Enterprise Act 2002 replaced the previous four
purposes of admirustration with one overarching purpose split into a three part
single objective.

o Firstly, to rescue a company as a geing concern (In other words a
restructuring which keeps the legal entity intact);

* Secondly, if the first purpose 15 not reasonably practicable (or the second
purpose would clearly be better for creditors as a whole), then the
administrator must perform his functions with the objective of achieving a
better result for the creditors then would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the Company. This would normally be by a sale of the
business and assets as a going concern; and,

e Thirdly, If neither of the first two Parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the administrator must perform his functions with the objective
of realising property in order to make distribution to secured and/or
preferential creditors.

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilities
and therefore a restructuring of these creditors would have been required
to meet the first objective It was apparent that there was insufficient
ascribed value by third parties in order to affect a restructuring of the
Companies’ considerable debt and the Administrators concluded that the
first option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better
result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the Companies. The purpose of the Administrations has been
achieved through a sale of the businesses and assets of the Companies as
discussed 1n Section 3.1,

Belfe Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - Al In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




2.2,

Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Admunistrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their
investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised te agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available
for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distnibute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distributions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an
appropriate application;

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors Committee be appotnted in respect of each or any Company
comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company
or Companies;

that, 1n respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed,
shall be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the
time given In attending to matters arnising 1n the Administrations and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses

that, iIf a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Admunustrators’ remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Admunistration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed And that the
Administrators be authorised to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Admimistration estate, together with disbursements 1ncurred which relate
specifically to the case.

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage Is incurred (presently
up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable And that the Administrators be
authorised to draw their disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed and no creditors’ meeting 1s held,
the secured and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to agree the
Admnistrators' fees, 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the
time given n attending to matters ansing in the Administration and that the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage

Belle

Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors



10.

11

12,

properly incurred by the Admiunistrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing 1n the Admirustrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage s incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile);

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicabie, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies
or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL") or Compulscory Liquidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, f each or any of the Companies were to be placed Into CVL, the
Administrators propose to be appointed Ligquidators and any Creditors’ Committees
appointed will become Liguidation Committees pursuant to R4 174 of the Rules
As per paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the
nominatiecn 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors. For the
purposes of s231 of the Act the Liquitdators will each be authorised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally,

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from hability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon the
Admnistrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office.

Belle Holdco Limlited and certain subsidianes - All In Admiristration, Progress Report to Crediters




2.3. Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each
of the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Companies which includes, dealing with the leasehold properties
and finalising the potential capital gains tax hability of the
Companies.

2 We have completed our duties in this regard.

3 This process I1s ongoing and at present we do not anticipate that
there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors

4 A distribution of £12.4m has been made to the Bank under its
fixed charge

5.7 We have received no requests to establish a Creditors’

Committee In relation to any of the Companies.

8 Agreed

9 Agreed

10-12 The appropnate exit route has not been determined

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of
habilities and the estimated outcome for creditors 1s contamned In the following
sections of this report.

Belle Holdco Uimited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




3.1,

3.2

3.3

3!4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT.

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Recelpts and Payments account covering the period
from 3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010 for Empire Realisations (4) Limited,
Emptre Realisations (6) Limited and Belle Bidco Limited. There have been no
receipts and payments in the period for the remainder of the companies.

We anticipate that a capital gains tax hability 1s likely to accrue on the sale of
business see 3.2,

Given the potential capital gains tax hability, it 1s not anticipated that a
dividend will be made to unsecured creditors and therefore a detailed
Estimated Qutcome Statement 1s not deemed necessary.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations dunng the 6
month period and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised.

Asset Realisations

A sale of the business and assets of the Companies was completed immediately
following our appointment on 3 August 2009 to Daisy Telecoms Limited
(formerly Daisy Newco 1 Limited), a subsidiary of Daisy Group PLC, a company
which s listed on AIM

The following assets were sold (with consideration excluding VAT shown In
brackets):-

s The Business, Goodwill and Customer Contracts (£12,500k);
+« The Book Debts (£900k)

« Plant and Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings (£50k);

» Right and title to Stock held by the Companies (£50k)

Estimate Future Realisations

The business and assets as stated above were sold on 3 August 2009, There
are no further assets of the Business to realise

Estimated QOutcome for creditors

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




4.1

4.2

It 1s not anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors due to
a potential CGT liability

DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the
Administrators, and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarnised
as follows:

Em

Senior A 10 2
Senror B 4.0
Senior C 0.9
Revolving Credit Facility 1.5
16.6

The bank debt for the Group sits within Bidco, however there are cross
guarantees In place across all Group companies

The secured creditor, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, has been paid £12.46m in respect
of its indebtedness to date from the sale of the business and assets. We do not
expect that any further funds will become available to the Bank.

In addition, Inflexion holds fixed and floating charges over each of the
Compantes. At the date of appointment, Inflexion was owed c.£25m. Inflexicn
will not recover any funds in respect of this lending as its security ranks behind
the Bank.

Preferential creditors

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administration
of Eurotel only, in relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced
prior to the appointment of the Adrministrators. Calculations of this claim have
not been quantified at this stage due to the uncertainty as to whether or not
there will any funds available to the preferential creditors of Eurotel. This clarm
has not been included In the Directors’ Statements of Affairs and would reduce
the amount available to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part

This claim will total £224,000 This 1s based on an estimate of £800 per
employee; however this 1s a broad estimate and will be quantified should tt
become apparent that a distribution to the preferential creditors 1s possible

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




4.3

4.4

At this ime we consider 1t unlikely that there will be any preferential dividend.

There are no other preferential claims outstanding.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)}(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property s the amount of the Company’s property which
would, but for this section, be availlable for the holders of flpating charges
created by the Company

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It is
not envisaged that the Prescribed Part for any of the Companies will exceed the
maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated below.

For a certain number of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary
to make an application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part under Section
176A(5) where the cost of making a Prescribed Part distnbution 1s deemed to
be disproportionate to the benefits,

It 1s envisaged that there will be no funds availlable for distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Group, either by the Prescribed Part or otherwise.
As the sale of the business included a payment of £12.5m for the goodwill of
the Group, this will crystallise a capital gain which will rank as an expense of
the Administration. We have instructed our Corporate Tax department to
submit the outstanding returns and to liaise with HMRC in respect of any capital
gain that may become due and payable in the Administration.

Unsecured Claims
The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 August 2009 per the Directors’

Statements of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s
summarised in the table below:

£000
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,893
HMRC - VAT 80
HMRC ~ PAYE/NIC 210
Crown Deferral 675

_ 3,858

10

Beile Holdco Limited ang certain subsidianes - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors



5.1

5.2

5.3

54

These creditors all sit within Eurotel, which was the main trading entity of the
Group. After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be
sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to
the unsecured creditors of any of the Compantes.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The nitial 12 month period of the Administration has not yet expired The
Administrators will seek an extension of time to the Administration should this
be deemed appropriate

Investigations

Enquiry into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies 1s complete, with
returns submitted to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skiils Their
contents are legally privileged.

Exit

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations automatically come to an
end after one year, unless an extension Is granted by the court or with consent
of the credrtors.

Otherwise, and unless 1t 1s proposed that a company in Administration should
be placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, the appointment of Administrators
ceases on the following:

. An application to Court (In the event of a Court appointment);

® Filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming
that the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; and

. In the event that the company has no property the Administrator may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrator ceases and three months following
that date the company 1s deemed to be dissolved.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will depend on the
circumstances of the Administration and the approval of creditors,
SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

Beile Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, we
confirm that there have been no transactions with connected parties in the

pernod.

5.5 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No. 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

12
Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiarias - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of Section 1786A(2){a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of Administrators’
remuneration will be approved in accardance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules,
which is outlined as follows

® Where the Admunistrators have made a statement under paragraph
52(1}{b) the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by approval of

. each secured creditor; or
if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
crediters, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an vitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank and Inflexion the basis of the
remuneration in respect of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on
the basis of time spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outined above there is
no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resclution in respect of
Adminustrators’ remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs are summarised 1n the table below A detalled
analysis of the time spent by work function 1s attached at Appendix 4

Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants &  Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £

Administration and Planning 230 329 68 2 1241 37,5838 303
Creditors - 15 940 105 1,920 3 183
Reporting & Investigations 30 315 - 345 10,2375 297
Other Specific Matters 02 358 - 360 12,9855 361
Trading - - 30 30 4350 145
Realisation of Assets - 70 - 70 2,656 5 380
TOTAL 262 108 7 80 2 2151 65,8185 306
TIME COST 16,218 35,516 14,084 65,819

13

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Admunistration, Progress Report to Creditors




The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub
categories.

® Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-
up, appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions,

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing
assets, dealing with the sale of business, property i1ssues, activities In
relation to other fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related
legal 1ssues,

. Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Dtrectors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that
may be deemed appropniate;

] Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site
visits and corresponding with suppliers and customers, and

) Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and
meetings, reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims,
retention of title issues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing
and obtaining advice in relation to security granted to the Bank. Also,
dealing with trade creditors; dealing with customer creditors, employee
Issues, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

. Other matters include employee related i1ssues, VAT and corporation tax
ISsues.

A creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees I1s availlable on request, or may be
obtained from the following website:-

https //www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_v5_Apri_2007(1).pdf

6.2 Pisbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in the six month period to 2™ February
2010 were as follows:

Nature of Disbursement

Category 1 Category 2
(£) [€3) Total
amount 55 10 29 27 84 37

Note that Deloitte policy 1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2
disbursements and therefore there 1s no need to distinguish between the two.
Disclosure 1s required where we have incurred Category 2 expenses such as

14
Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors



mileage and internal copying. To date these disbursements have not yet been
billed.

Mileage 15 calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used
by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage i1s incurred.

6.3 Charge out rates
Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows
Grade £ per hour
Partner 545 - 615
Managers 250 - 525
Administrators/Support staff 145 - 170
All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their tme spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system
Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been
recorded or recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their senionty and experience, having
regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being realised and/or claims agreed.
6.4 Other professional costs

As previously advised Eversheds were instructed by the Admimistrators to
advise on appropriate legal matters

The costs to date total £8,226 33. All costs are reviewed and analysed before
payment 1s approved

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




Fawiuans o K] wiey) o Auw K 16mad pu soiing ‘SO [ ‘0281 (3 JSUSAOR] Oa1 0 (8 16 {zlogl udasierd oy wentind tnd Liwa o PITHTHNS 78 AIDERINILY WAL - SORPOWES Ry V18 40 ey o (7160 Ndaerd|
Lt d ansd ey
W) 15V SUSHON 95 [0 1§ WPAIS 10 27 UTedumd o1 usnsind Ziingus i Jo SOISBAC W) 10 DOAGIIR B3 Go oD Wi K AP Vi s modds il - [ uon¥apdds sy epmn s Uowing
SO0 1Dy ¢ AAe0Lc gy Tusanuieddy jo weg
8002 6 571 T 8002 P EG1Z 60OZ ¢ #Fi'E) 6O0Z 10 ZYL'E 600Z 10 B¥ 17| 800Z 10 I44'T iy paang wpeey
uBiSiAlL) ASUTYD 'eanEny Jo
oD YETH] -saulieiy unen
11 Bnoy, ¥ Wi - SouRduos i Capny
Ad@sLepron -squsdwa gy 0 weyurg)
WA UOF SRIOUNN  SEASSWOS Iy Kimareg Lueduscy)
HLEIIAN LU0 STOUAN ST Wor sHoEm | SUSEIA Ljor Sioyayy SWREL IJOF SR SLURTIM UlOr SRIOGSR SWRTIA 20T BTN [
(161) vopIoD piarg Auceguy | PAEWP SaAg amodic) [3ing payn Riomg papu) (il a0 #9ans|  pew) SuoESwREG) volBuy| PRI reaing BmpIOyRImg
‘(8841) o IBUMOH Y EDAN
‘loot) seyem r g
{191) veplop mumirz yeBen
53a 13 O 00v's & 13 10 001 G 3 & 000 0L e 135 o5} s 13 B 1Y oSt WS |3 D 0L05T AImyS AIBU[RI0 PasEGTY ]
31 XH XOIRSH PEDH [SH SIS 6300y R0 AEpesducs Ty ey Bupu
L) B Y|
T¥E 151 toee 8IEnBS A0 | g SRoed VeIl [ B0
188} J0R0 2] TAAL JAZUNADN B} [CILTTD L0 848} suny of TO0Z Kownumr 1§ a3Q vosiodrosy)
#L109920 hagszo WLLEDYE 21570 18708150 [ gy 2
v POTRUTY poirury ayt-akanis pwun pamsgen| 2Ud OIND 1ang examg PAULI sUOIUMLLOD balbulyy| BRURN tAOjARL]
SEAIG GAUTUILMY sBUNG IVIBIO)  ‘paIRLN SUCTEIRMUALGS aBlmyaxa dig|  'pepu nwsiskg suouders) esusApy| ‘Rt KN Pana swes |
POUNT S83AIE S1raodin?) Ny
[T PHiRr) (8} suopeapEey sidwg oo () siopveijiey widwE] paairy {4] mispesyeay endug] Py (9] suonisiivey wijduiz| Py {g} suaieseey e..__._u_ s AusEueg
BUONROUMULXOD SRSUISNG NURNNN

G0} PY AUBATEL 01 j0 1 SIS 0 2T

Kmsans so Kyuo] wa) 1o AT 4 wamad BN F3rm SURRUN [IF GE81 oY JAURAIOYUL ST 10 19 SFDSS 16 (00T USLBERE 017

0 ) J0 110180 W1 I ¥ G U0 4na?) e &g eoei sea welipodds wi) - sMmdEos Ty

d "o A of pasy: us

RIRY Sl - <o v}

]

91v1 45 19 wnpayag 1o [rings woraund
o d ddu yyar
uapE3{rdde s|f} spmd OYM LORIR]

PRI [y) euopesiins anpdura|

600T 1Ty § - BaUPda Ity Wsieddy j6 seg

[y €002 _os..m_\ 60GZ 19 0V5°E 10z YT 8002 30 3._n_ 02 10 Lr'T — Vamibeg 1an0 tpee

‘votsian Arexmy) 'sopang jo

B00D BiH) ssumimiey umod

Licipay

unjueg
bﬁlﬂﬂﬂnﬂ.ﬂm_
WA LGOS SE10 RO Uor ﬂsﬁz_ WU WIOF ST SR, SUIIAA LT SR uapeug)

“SuoquRUIS Aoty
PO $BUIPIOH PutA, BTSN [T !e_i Al sBuggeey Riing PIT) 091G eeg PRALN 0301 -B_ g DO HiPE UORE] sapgoruing
‘GRS POIRUN Bond noARg 9002

v ¥ VYN YN W] 90C'01 a

N, L7 [ VN [Z0 9501 2

VN N [ ¥ VN 00 01 a

YN VN i [z YN $08'Z3| Y|

e 13D 6ol s 13 B 0001 e 13 0 2T e (563 O Ligert e 1003 O 108 9, U 0103 B 606 98] sainy pespiotny

a31 H “PRGH NEH RINHAN SII0H SACUT] - SEALGS Y wappY Bup]

18310 peanaliay Jeutso,

I 30

V68] MGEIADN 10 YOO£ VW £0] Y061 AP 91 002 A 2Z] wag Dopsodioay
5832_ 9Z1e00sa] 1885620 $5099¥00 SHO8rN0 aﬁaﬁ@. JagunN 0|

P THICIEAIBIUOD IO PSR $wopsag L1odyHON| PRIWTY SBUDIOH Pl SlAON] POTRUL) SRS Jelong DU OOPHE (sivnN PO COPRIH ML, SMETN $n0LaL|

‘P stnsdg psjoing
“pagn ey
pajtuirt [e} suopusgiey zaem_ PRET (] wucrivhinwy €0 Pur 4] suoilesawy andaiz e - Pl o3picH wieg] sl Rovdurag)

NOLLYWHOANI AYOLNLYIS - 1 XIGN3ddY



APPENDIX 2

Schedule of Companies in Administration
Belle Holdco Linited
Belle Bidco Limited
Multilink Business Communications Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)
Empire Realisations (3) Limited {formerly Northpoint Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (4) Limited {formerly Eurotel Limited)

Empire Reahlisations (5) Limited {(formerly Allington Communications Limited)
Empire Realisations (6} Limited (formerly Service Direct (UK) Limited)

Empire Realisations (7} Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)
Empire Reahsations (8} Limited (formerly Eurote! Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenence Services Limited)

17
Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Admunistration, Progress Report to Creditors




Appendix 3

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
Bank Charges

Debit Interest
Bank Charges

Balances in Hand

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)
{(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
80 00 80 00
061 0.61
81.50 81 50
80.61 81.50 162.11
(80.61) {81.50) (162.11)
0.00 0.00 0.00

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries — All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors

18




APPENDIX 3

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

The Business & Goodwill
licence fee

Plant & Machinery
Stock

Book Debts

Other Debts

rates rebate

Bank Interest Gross
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Rent

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Cash at Bank
Administrators’ Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

VAT Recelvable

receipt monies due to Newco

Balances in Hand

Fixed
Charge
£

12,500,000.00

3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010

Floating
Charge
£

8,484 14
50,000 00
50,000 00
900,000.00
69.00
1,520.62
364.75
3,192.98

Total

£

12,500,000.00
8,484.14
50,000.00
50,000.00
500,000 00
69 00

1,520 62
364.75
3,192.98

12,500,000.00

1,013,631.49

13,513,631.49

26,135.88 26,135 88
12,460,000 00 12,460,000 00
160.00 160.00
65,000 00 65,000.00
822.97 822 97
5,222 13 5,222.13
661.50 661.50
200.00 200 00
13,933.98 13,933.98
9,877.38 9,877.38
12,460,000.00 122,013.84 12,582,013.84
40,000.00 891,617.65 931,617.65

12,500,000.00

1,013,631.49

13,513,631.49

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Admirustration, Progress Report to Creditors

19




Appendix 3

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010 ‘
Fixed Floating Total |
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
Insurance Refund 3,020.71 3020.71
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 3,020.71 3,020.71
0.00 3,020.71 3,020.71

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT - Please note that the
negative balance on the Belle Bidco R & P Account are bank charges incurred due to
inactivity on the account. These charges are to be reversed and the accounts closed
shortly.

20
Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Admirmistration, Progress Report to Creditors




»

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis - 3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010

Manager and Other Professional Average
Partner and Director Assistant Managers and Support Staff ~ Total  Totat Rate
Task Type Task Level Hours £ Hours £ Hours E Hours £ £
[Admin and Planning Cashiers . . 26 11310 4172 75415 438 9,073 207
Closure - - 15 6150 45 7178 60 1,333 2
Compliance . 20 5300 24 5820 44 {112 253
Progress Reporting 70 43050 05 65,5545 201 25725 476 13832 21
Fees - - 45 17078 - 45 1,708 380
Immediate Actions - 15 5693 - i5 569 380
Meetngs 60 98550 03 1025 - 163 9958 613
Other Adrmun & Planni . - . . - - . -
Fre-Anpointment
Admin and Planning Total 230 14,160 29 120 682 12214 1241 37,584 303
Creditors Distributions - . . - - - -
Employess - - - - - - -
Preferential - - - - - - - -
Retention of Title - - - - - - -
Shareholders - - - - - - - - -
Unsecured - - 15 484 8 90 14355 165 1,920 183
Creditors Totai . . 15 485 90 1436 W05 1920 183
Reporting & Investigations D' Return 30 18900 315 BM75 - - 45 10,238 297
Investigabions - - - - - - - -
Lihgation . . . - - - - -
Investigation Total 30 1,890 315 8,348 - - 45 10,238 297
Other Specific Matters Other - - - - - -
Pensions - - . - - - - - -
Tax & VAT 02 168 0 358 128175 - - 30 12,986 361
Other Specific Matters Total 02 168 358 12818 - - %0 12,986 361
Trading Closure of Trading - - - - 30 4550 30 435 145
Day 1 Control - - - - - - - - -
Ongoing Trding .
Trading Total - - . - 30 435 30 435 145
Asset Realisation Book Debts - - 15 5693 - - 15 568 380
Fixtures and Fithngs . - - - - . - -
Freehold Proerty - - - - - - -
Leasehold Property - . 05 1898 - - 05 190 380
Motor Vehicles - - - . - - - - -
(ther Assets - - 50 18975 . - 50 1,898 380
Plant & Equipment - - - - - - - - -
Sale of Business - - - - . - - -
Thurd Party Assets
Asset Realisation Total - - 70 2,657 - . 70 2657 380
Grand Total 262 16,218 i087 35516 80.2 14084 2151 65,819 306

F3]
Belle Holdco Limited and certamn subsidiaries - All In Admimstration, Progress Report to Creditors




